
 
 

-- MORE -- 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Contacts: Phillip D. Kramer    A. Patrick Diamond 

Executive VP and CFO   Manager, Special Projects 
713/646-4560 – 800/564-3036  713/646-4487 – 800/564-3036 

 
 
FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE 

 
Plains All American Pipeline, L.P. Announces 

2002 Fourth Quarter and Annual Results 
 

 
(Houston – February 26, 2003) Plains All American Pipeline, L.P. (NYSE: PAA) today 

reported net income of $17.7 million, or $0.33 per limited partner unit, for the fourth quarter of 
2002 as compared to net income of $8.9 million, or $0.20 per limited partner unit, for the fourth 
quarter of 2001. For the entire year of 2002, the Partnership reported net income of $65.3 
million, or $1.34 per limited partner unit, as compared to net income of $44.2 million, or $1.13 
per limited partner unit, for 2001. 

 
Excluding unusual or nonrecurring items and the impact of Statement of Financial 

Accounting Standards (“SFAS”) No. 133 “Accounting for Derivative Instruments and Hedging 
Activities,” net income for the fourth quarter of 2002 totaled $17.6 million, or $0.33 per limited 
partner unit, as compared to net income before unusual and nonrecurring items and the impact of 
SFAS 133 of $16.5 million, or $0.38 per limited partner unit, for the fourth quarter of 2001. For 
the entire year of 2002, the Partnership reported net income before unusual and nonrecurring 
items and the impact of SFAS 133 of $67.2 million, or $1.38 per limited partner unit, as 
compared to net income before unusual and nonrecurring items and the impact of SFAS 133 of 
$56.2 million, or $1.44 per limited partner unit, for 2001. 

 
Earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation, amortization and other noncash items 

(“EBITDA”) for the fourth quarter of 2002 was $37.4 million, and cash flow from operations 
(net income plus noncash items) totaled $28.5 million. This compares with EBITDA of $29.8 
million and cash flow of $23.2 million recorded for the fourth quarter of 2001. EBITDA for 2002 
was $130.4 million as compared to $109.6 million for 2001. These EBITDA and cash flow 
comparisons exclude the impact of the unusual and nonrecurring items and the impact of SFAS 
133. 

 
“2002 was a solid year for the Partnership,” said Greg L. Armstrong, Chairman and CEO 

of Plains All American. “During a time when many energy companies were experiencing 
difficulties, PAA differentiated itself by delivering solid performance and demonstrating 
financial strength. Notable achievements for 2002 include: 
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• Continued emphasis on executing our financial growth strategy and maintaining 
financial strength, which resulted in upgrades of the Partnership’s credit ratings, 
including an investment grade rating from S&P in February 2003, and allowed us to 
end the year with the highest level of liquidity in our history; 

• Completion of more than $325 million of accretive acquisitions, including the highly 
strategic Shell pipeline acquisition; 

• The completion of the Phase II and III expansion projects at the Cushing Terminal 
which expanded the capacity of this important facility by over 70%; 

• Financial performance substantially in-line with expectations; 
• Successful navigation of a rapidly deteriorating credit environment with respect to 

counter-party credit exposure; and  
• A 5% increase in distributions to our unitholders, with the Partnership exiting the year 

at a $2.15 per unit annualized distribution rate.” 
 
“We are extremely pleased with the Partnership’s performance, especially in light of the 

changing and challenging landscape. Headlines were dominated by scandals, congressional 
investigations, financial restatements, bankruptcies and rapid-fire credit downgrades from the 
ratings agencies. As a result, the reality and perception of a strong balance sheet and maximum 
liquidity became of paramount importance. We believe that Plains All American performed very 
well in this new reality, moving quickly to solidify an already strong balance sheet and liquidity 
position while still delivering distribution growth to our unitholders.” 

 
The following table reconciles the Partnership’s reported net income to the Partnership’s 

net income before unusual and nonrecurring items and the impact of SFAS 133:  

 
Notes: 

(1) The Partnership uses the average cost method for recording inventory and the noncash write down reflects the impact of a 
lower of cost or market valuation at December 31, 2001. During 2001, the price of crude oil traded on the NYMEX 
averaged $25.98 per barrel; however, the NYMEX price at December 31, 2001, was $19.84 per barrel. 

(2) Attributable to the vesting of certain rights to receive phantom Partnership units. The units were satisfied by an affiliate of 
Plains Resources and therefore did not result in dilution to Unitholders. 

Dollars and units in millions, except per unit amounts

Full Year 4th Quarter Full Year 4th Quarter
Reported net income 65.3$        17.7$           44.2$        8.9$            
    Per unit 1.34$        0.33$          1.13$        0.20$          

Noncash mark-to-market inventory charge (1) -              -                5.0            5.0              
Noncash compensation expense (2) -              -                5.7            -                
Gain on sale of assets (3) -              -                (1.0)           (1.0)             
Noncash reserve for receivables (4) -              -                3.0            3.0              
Noncash cumulative effect of accounting change (5) -              -                (0.5)           -                
Deferred acquisition-related costs charge (6) 1.0            1.0              -              -                
Noncash charge for potential environmental obligations (7) 1.2            1.2              -              -                
Noncash SFAS 133 adjustment (0.3)           (2.3)             (0.2)           0.6              

Net Income before unusual or nonrecurring items
  and the impact of SFAS 133 67.2$        17.6$           56.2$        16.5$           
   Per unit 1.38$        0.33$          1.44$        0.38$          

Weighted average number of units outstanding 45.5          49.6            37.5          41.6            
_____________________

2002 2001
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(3) Includes gain on sale of excess communications equipment in 2001. 
(4) Reserve for potentially uncollectible accounts receivable. 
(5) Related to the adoption of SFAS 133 on January 1, 2001. 
(6) Represents the write-off of costs associated with the evaluation of acquisitions that were not consummated. 
(7)  Reserve for potential environmental obligations.  It is estimated that the expenditures will occur over the next ten years 

and beyond.  Such amount is approximately equal to the unaccrued threshold amounts the Partnership is obligated to incur 
before sellers’ indemnities take effect. 

 
The Partnership’s weighted average units outstanding for 2002 totaled 45.5 million as 

compared to 37.5 million for last year. The Partnership’s weighted average units outstanding for 
the fourth quarter of 2002 totaled 49.6 million as compared to 41.6 million in last year’s fourth 
quarter. At December 31, 2002, the Partnership had 49.6 million units outstanding. 

 
Total gross margin for the fourth quarter of 2002 was $49.9 million as compared to $38.5 

million (excluding the $5.0 million mark-to-market inventory charge) for the fourth quarter of 
2001. Gross margin from pipeline activities was $23.6 million during the fourth quarter of 2002 
as compared to $18.7 million in the comparable 2001 quarter. Gross margin from gathering, 
marketing, terminalling and storage was $26.3 million during the 2002 quarter as compared to 
$19.8 million during the 2001 quarter. Gross margin for both periods includes the unusual or 
nonrecurring items and the impacts of SFAS 133. These figures are detailed in the above table 
with the exception of the previously noted mark-to-market inventory charge. 
 

The Partnership’s long-term debt at December 31, 2002, totaled $509.7 million as 
compared to $509.1 million at September 30, 2002. At December 31, 2002, the Partnership’s 
long-term debt-to-total capitalization ratio was approximately 50%. 

 
Conference Call: 
 The Partnership will host a conference call to discuss the results and other forward-
looking items on Wednesday, February 26, 2003. Specific topics to be addressed in this call 
include:  
 

1. The Partnership’s overall performance and significant activities during 2002 with respect 
to its initial objectives and mid-year adjustments. 

2. Specific activities and accomplishments since the Partnership’s October 2002 conference 
call.  

3. Financial and operating guidance for the full year and first quarter of 2003.  

4. The Partnership’s outlook with respect to distribution growth. 
 

The call will begin at 10:00 AM (Central). To participate, call 877-375-2162 in the U.S. 
International participants should call 973-582-2734. No password or reservation number is 
required. 
 
Webcast Instructions: 
 To access the Internet webcast, please go to the Partnership’s website at www.paalp.com, 
choose “investor relations”, and then choose “conference calls”. Following the live webcast, the 
call will be archived for a period of sixty (60) days on the Partnership’s website. 
 
Telephonic Replay Instructions: 

http://www.paalp.com/
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Call 877-519-4471 and enter PIN # 3742134 
The replay will be available beginning Wednesday, February 26, 2003, at approximately 

1:00 PM (Central) and continue until midnight Monday, March 3, 2003.  
 
Except for the historical information contained herein, the matters discussed in this news 

release are forward-looking statements that involve certain risks and uncertainties. These risks 
and uncertainties include, among other things, abrupt or severe production declines or production 
interruptions in outer continental shelf production located offshore California and transported on 
the All American Pipeline, declines in volumes shipped on the Basin Pipeline and our other 
pipelines by third party shippers, the availability of adequate supplies of and demand for crude 
oil in the areas in which we operate, the effects of competition, the success of our risk 
management activities, the impact of crude oil price fluctuations, the availability (or lack thereof) 
of acquisition opportunities on terms favorable to the Partnership, successful integration and 
future performance of assets acquired, continued credit worthiness of, and performance by, our 
counterparties, successful third party drilling efforts in areas in which we operate pipelines or 
gather crude oil, our levels of indebtedness and ability to receive credit on satisfactory terms, 
regulatory changes, unanticipated shortages or cost increases in power supplies, materials and 
skilled labor, weather interference with business operations or project construction, the currency 
exchange rate of the Canadian dollar, environmental liabilities that are not covered by an 
indemnity or insurance, fluctuation in the debt and equity capital markets, and other factors and 
uncertainties inherent in the marketing, transportation, terminalling, gathering and storage of 
crude oil and liquefied petroleum gas (“LPG”) discussed in the Partnership’s filings with the 
Securities and Exchange Commission. 
 
 Plains All American Pipeline, L.P. is engaged in interstate and intrastate crude oil 
transportation, terminalling and storage, as well as crude oil and LPG gathering and marketing 
activities, primarily in Texas, California, Oklahoma and Louisiana and the Canadian Provinces of 
Alberta and Saskatchewan. The Partnership’s common units are traded on the New York Stock 
Exchange under the symbol “PAA.” The Partnership is headquartered in Houston, Texas.  
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FINANCIAL SUMMARY

(in thousands, except per unit data) (unaudited)

2002 2001 2002 2001

REVENUES 2,509,464$   1,570,164$   8,384,223$    6,868,215$   
COST OF SALES AND OPERATIONS 2,459,534    1,531,680    8,209,932      6,720,970    
INVENTORY VALUATION ADJUSTMENT -                  4,984           -                    4,984           
Gross Margin 49,930         33,500         174,291         142,261       
EXPENSES
General and administrative 12,274         12,258         45,663           40,845         
Noncash compensation -                  -                  -                    5,741           
Depreciation and amortization 10,943         6,733           34,068           24,307         
Total expenses 23,217         18,991         79,731           70,893         

OPERATING INCOME 26,713         14,509         94,560           71,368         

Interest expense (8,882)          (6,600)          (29,057)          (29,082)        
Gains on sales of assets -                  984              -                    984              
Interest and other income (expense) (88) 43 (211) 401
Income before cumulative effect 
  of accounting change 17,743         8,936           65,292           43,671         
Cumulative effect of accounting change -                  -                  -                    508              
NET INCOME 17,743$         8,936$           65,292$         44,179$         

BASIC AND DILUTED NET INCOME
PER LIMITED PARTNER UNIT:

Income before cumulative effect of accounting change 0.33$             0.20$             1.34$             1.12$             

Net income 0.33$             0.20$             1.34$             1.13$             

WEIGHTED AVERAGE NUMBER OF UNITS
     OUTSTANDING 49,578           41,598           45,546           37,528           

OPERATING DATA (in thousands) (1)
Average Daily Volumes (barrels)
     Pipeline activities:
          Tariff activities
               All American 65                71                65                  69                
               Basin 211              -                  93                  -                  
               Other domestic (2) 315              135              228                144              
               Canada (2) 192              175              187                132              
          Margin activities 77                68                73                  61                
          Total 860                449                646                406                

     Gathering, marketing, terminalling  & storage activities:
          Lease gathering 424              390              410                348              
          Bulk purchases 101              66                80                  46                
          Total 525                456                490                394                
          Cushing terminal throughput 180              83                110                94                

Estimated maintenance capital 1,892$           483$              5,939$           3,401$           

(1) Average barrels per day for assets acquired during the period are calculated as total volumes transported or gathered subsequent to the
     acquisition divided by the total number of days in the quarter or year, as applicable.

(2) 2001 volume information is adjusted for consistency of comparison with 2002 presentation.

Twelve Months Ended 
December 31,

PLAINS ALL AMERICAN PIPELINE, L.P. AND SUBSIDIARIES

December 31,

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

Three Months Ended 
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FINANCIAL SUMMARY  (continued)

(in thousands) (unaudited)

2002 2001 2002 2001

Earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation 
and amortization ("EBITDA") (a) 37,395$             29,836$             130,374$         109,595$          

Cash flow from operations (net income plus
noncash items) (a) 28,513$             23,236$             101,317$         80,513$            

Cash flow from operations after maintenance
capital expenditures (a) 26,621$             22,753$             95,378$           77,112$            

 (in thousands) (unaudited)
December 31, December 31,

2002 2001
ASSETS
Current assets 602,935$           558,082$           
Property and equipment, net 952,753 604,919
Pipeline linefill 62,558 57,367
Other long-term assets, net 48,329 40,883

1,666,575$         1,261,251$         
LIABILITIES AND PARTNERS' CAPITAL
Current liabilities 637,249$           505,160$           
Long-term debt under credit facilities 310,126            351,677            
Senior notes, net of unamortized discount 199,610            -                       
Other long-term liabilities and deferred credits 7,980               1,617               

1,154,965         858,454            
Partners' capital 511,610            402,797            

1,666,575$        1,261,251$        

# # #

December 31,December 31,

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET DATA

(a) Excludes unusual and nonrecurring items and the impact of SFAS 133.  See the reconciliation of reported net income to net
income before unusual and nonrecurring items and the impact of SFAS 133 on page 2 of the accompanying release.

PLAINS ALL AMERICAN PIPELINE, L.P. AND SUBSIDIARIES

FINANCIAL DATA

Three Months Ended Twelve Months Ended 
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